The unaudited pro forma statements of operations and explanatory notes of Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc. (the “Company”) set forth below for the nine month period
ended September 30, 2007 and the year ended December 31, 2006 give effect to the acquisitions of Mimotopes and Excelgen as if these acquisitions occurred at the beginning
of the period presented.

On a combined basis, there were no material transactions between the Company, Mimotopes and Excelgen during the periods presented excluding certain acquisition related
items.

The unaudited pro forma statements of operations are provided for informational purposes only and do not purport to reflect the results of the Company’s operations had the
transactions actually been consummated on January 1, 2007 or 2006.

The consolidated audited balance sheet of Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc and subsidiaries (Mimotopes and Excelgen) is included in Exhibit 99.1

Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc.
Pro-forma Statement of Operations

Nine-month Period Ended September 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

CBI

1/1/07 to 9/30/07
Mimotopes 1/1/07

to 1/31/07   Subtotal

Excelgen
1/1/07 to
5/31/07   Subtotal   Adjustments (1)   Pro-forma

Revenue   $ 7,776,853  $ 289,497  $ 8,066,350  $ 2,196,321  $ 10,262,671  $ —   $ 10,262,671
Cost of Services   6,592,171   175,945   6,768,116   2,696,809   9,464,925   (450,000)  9,014,925

Gross Profit   1,184,682   113,552   1,298,234   (500,488)  797,746   450,000   1,247,746
Operating Expenses   3,588,019   87,483   3,675,502   1,725,022   5,400,523   70,000   5,470,523

Operating Profit (Loss)   (2,403,337)  26,070   (2,377,267)  (2,225,510)  (4,602,777)  380,000   (4,222,777)
Other Income (Expense)   (519,562)  10,947   (508,615)  (3,160,535)  (3,669,150)  —   (3,669,150)

Loss Before Extraordinary Gain   (2,922,899)  37,016   (2,885,883)  (5,386,044)  (8,271,927)  380,000   (7,891,927)
Extraordinary Gain   988,515   —   988,515   —   988,515   —   988,515

Net Income (Loss)   $ (1,934,384) $ 37,016  $ (1,897,368)  (5,386,044) $ (7,283,412) $ 380,000  $ (6,903,412)

Basic and Diluted EPS Before Extraordinary
Gain   $ (0.56) $ 0.01  $ (0.55) $ (1.03) $ (1.58) $ 0.07  $ (1.51)

Basic and Diluted EPS After Extraordinary Gain   $ (0.37) $ 0.01  $ (0.36) $ (1.03) $ (1.39) $ 0.07  $ (1.32)

Basic and Diluted Shares   5,228,161   5,228,161   5,228,161   5,228,161   5,228,161   5,228,161   5,228,161

(1) Represents salary and travel expenses of $70,000 for Paul D’Sylva, CEO, and depreciation expense of $450,000 on fixed assets written off during the acquisition of
Excelgen. (Note 5).

Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc.
Pro-forma Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

   CBI   Mimotopes   Subtotal   TDR   Subtotal   Adjustments (1)   Pro-forma
Revenue   $ 6,532,482  $3,361,438  $ 9,893,920  $ 5,785,003  $ 15,678,923  $ —   $ 15,678,923
Cost of Services   5,438,706   2,086,045   7,524,751   7,421,875   14,946,626   (1,575,000)  13,371,626

Gross Profit   1,093,776   1,275,393   2,369,169   (1,636,872)  732,297   1,575,000   2,307,297
Operating Expenses   2,053,176   1,607,794   3,660,970   12,662,056   16,323,025   287,000   16,610,025

Operating Profit (Loss)   (959,400)  (332,401)  (1,291,801)  (14,298,297)  (15,590,728)  1,288,000   (14,302,728)
Other Income (Expense)   (193,249)  11,890   (181,359)  (13,858,699)  (14,040,058)  —   (14,040,058)

Net Income (Loss)   $(1,152,649) $ (320,511) $(1,473,160) $ (28,157,626) $ (29,630,787) $ 1,288,000  $ (28,342,787)

Basic and Diluted EPS   $ (0.21) $ (0.06) $ (0.27) $ (5.18) $ (5.46) $ 0.24  $ (5.22)

Basic and Diluted Shares   5,431,360   5,431,360   5,431,360   5,431,360   5,431,360   5,431,360   5,431,360

(2) Represents salary and travel expenses of $287,000 for Paul D’Sylva, CEO, and depreciation expense of $1,575,000 on fixed assets written off during the acquisition of
Excelgen. (Note 5).

Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc.
Notes to Pro-forma Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

1. Purchase of Mimotopes
In February 2007, the Company acquired all outstanding shares of Mimotopes Pty Ltd, an Australian limited company by issuing 2,150,000 shares of its common stock to
PharmAust Chemistry Ltd, an Australian limited company. Based on the 2,150,000 shares at $2.15 per share, the acquisition price for the purchase of Mimotopes was